

No. 22-455

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TYSON FOODS, INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ROLANDETTE GLENN, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Fifth Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Kirsten M. Castañeda  
ALEXANDER DUBOSE &  
JEFFERSON LLP  
8144 Walnut Hill Lane  
Suite 1000  
Dallas, Texas 75231

Kurt B. Arnold  
Andrew R. Gould  
*Counsel of Record*  
Brian M. Christensen\*  
ARNOLD & ITKIN LLP  
6009 Memorial Drive  
Houston, Texas 77007  
(713) 222-3800  
agould@arnolditkin.com  
*\*admission pending*

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT .....4

I. Factual Background .....4

    A. As a result of Tyson’s failure to institute protective measures, Plaintiffs contracted COVID-19 at Tyson’s Texas plants and some later died .....4

    B. Deferring to state and local governments, the Federal Government’s response did not require Tyson to take any action beyond regulatory compliance .....6

        1. Texas’s orders required no action from Tyson .....6

        2. The Federal Government’s response merely required Tyson’s compliance with existing regulations .....6

        3. A congressional report reveals Tyson’s efforts to lobby the President for an executive order immunizing it from liability .....14

II.	Procedural History.....	15
A.	Following removal, the district courts remand .....	15
B.	After consolidating the appeals, the Fifth Circuit affirms and denies rehearing en banc.....	16
	REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	17
I.	There is no split of authority .....	18
II.	Far from conflicting with this Court’s federal-officer-removal jurisprudence, the opinion below faithfully applied <i>Watson</i> .....	21
A.	This Court’s precedents require some order, directive, or delegation of authority to perform a governmental task .....	21
B.	No federal communication to Tyson constituted an order, directive, or delegation of authority, but mere encouragement, suggestion, and concern.....	24
C.	The Federal Government never delegated authority to or exercised authority over Tyson, including under the Executive Order .....	27
1.	The Executive Order solely delegated authority to the Secretary of Agriculture, who issued no directive.....	27

2.	Tyson’s coordination with federal agencies amounted only to compliance with regulations .....	29
D.	The Fifth Circuit did not require a party’s refusal until coerced, but only what the statute requires: an actual order or directive .....	33
III.	This Court’s review otherwise is unwarranted .....	36
A.	Tyson vastly overstates the importance of this issue .....	37
1.	The decision below addresses exceptionally unique facts that will have little bearing on future cases.....	37
2.	The total absence of any amici supporting Tyson’s petition underscores its minimal importance .....	37
3.	In the end, Tyson merely asks for garden-variety error correction under an unusually fact-intensive scenario .....	39
B.	The district courts’ identified alternative bases for affirmance also counsel against review .....	39
	CONCLUSION .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , — U.S. —, 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) .....	38
<i>Buljic v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 22 F.4th 730 (8th Cir. 2021), <i>pet. for cert. docketed</i> , No. 22-70.....	16–19, 24–26, 32–35, 37, 39
<i>E. Air Lines, Inc. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 532 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	33, 34
<i>Fields v. Brown</i> , 519 F. Supp. 3d 388 (E.D. Tex. 2021), <i>vacated &amp; remanded</i> , No. 21-40818, 2022 WL 4990258 (5th Cir. Oct. 3, 2022) .....	20, 24
<i>Garcia v. Swift Beef Co.</i> , No. 2:20-CV-263-Z, 2021 WL 2826791 (N.D. Tex. July 7, 2021), <i>vacated &amp; remanded</i> , No. 22-10050, 2022 WL 17492268 (5th Cir. Dec. 7, 2022) .....	25
<i>Johnson v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 21-cv-01161, 2021 WL 5107723 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 3, 2021).....	20
<i>Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020) (en banc) .....	17, 40
<i>Maglioli v. All. HC Holdings LLC</i> , 16 F.4th 393 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	1, 17, 19, 20, 25
<i>Martin v. Petersen Health Operations, LLC</i> , 37 F.4th 1210 (7th Cir. 2022).....	19

<i>Maryland v. Soper</i> , 270 U.S. 9 (1926) .....	22, 23, 31
<i>Mitchell v. Advanced HCS, LLC</i> , 28 F.4th 580 (5th Cir. 2022).....	19, 31
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Labor, Occupational Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , — U.S. —, 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	20, 38
<i>Reed v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 21-cv-01155, 2021 WL 5107725 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 3, 2021).....	20
<i>Saldana v. Glenhaven Healthcare LLC</i> , 27 F.4th 679 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 444 (2022) .....	19, 20, 25
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007) ... 1, 2, 16, 17, 21–24, 26–32,	35
<i>Wazelle v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 2:20-CV-203-Z, 2021 WL 2637335 (N.D. Tex. June 25, 2021), <i>vacated &amp; remanded</i> , No. 22-10061, 2022 WL 4990424 (5th Cir. Oct. 3, 2022).....	20, 24
<b>Statutes</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 455 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9, 40
21 U.S.C. § 603 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)(1).....	17, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	1, 15, 25
50 U.S.C. § 4511(a).....	32

**Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 10..... 18, 21, 39

**Other Authorities**

- Monica Alba, *Administration’s mixed messaging on Defense Production Act causes confusion*, NBCNews.com (Mar. 25, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3FabVoj>..... 11
- Biden Administration Announces Historic Manufacturing Collaboration Between Merck and Johnson & Johnson to Expand Production of COVID-19 Vaccines, HHS (Mar. 2, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3vTmSqq>..... 33
- Common Questions about Food Safety and COVID-19*, USDA (Mar. 18, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3srt2O4>..... 9, 10
- DFC Approves \$590 Million Loan to ApiJect to Expand Infrastructure and Deliver Critical Vaccines in Response to the COVID-19 Pandemic, U.S. Int’l Dev. Fin. Corp., (Nov. 19, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3FhtIJq>..... 32, 33
- Executive Order 13917, *Delegating Authority Under the Defense Production Act With Respect to Food Supply Chain Resources During the National Emergency Caused by the Outbreak of COVID-19*, 85 Fed. Reg. 26,313 (Apr. 28, 2020) ..... 2, 3, 11, 12, 16, 27, 28, 36
- Fernandez v. Tyson Foods, Inc.*, Joint Notice of Removal, 2020 WL 5894586 (N.D. Iowa Oct. 2, 2020) ..... 25



<i>Food Supply Chain, USDA,</i> <a href="https://bit.ly/3EjMKgE">https://bit.ly/3EjMKgE</a> .....	10, 13, 28, 32
<i>HHS Announces Ventilator Contract with GM Under Defense Production Act, HHS (Apr. 8, 2020),</i> <a href="https://bit.ly/3z8W7z6">https://bit.ly/3z8W7z6</a> .....	32
<i>Interview With U.S. Surgeon General Dr. Jerome Adams, CNN (Mar. 8, 2020),</i> <a href="https://cnn.it/3qgZCzw">https://cnn.it/3qgZCzw</a> .....	7
Letter from Sec’y Sonny Perdue, USDA (May 5, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3smojNv">https://bit.ly/3smojNv</a> .....	12, 13, 27, 28
Proclamation No. 9994, 85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 13, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3H6YHrR">https://bit.ly/3H6YHrR</a> .....	7
<i>Remarks by President Trump, Vice President Pence, and Members of the Coronavirus Task Force in Press Briefing, Trump White House Archives (Mar. 15, 2020),</i> <a href="https://bit.ly/3FesI8H">https://bit.ly/3FesI8H</a> ...	7
<i>Remarks by President Trump, Vice President Pence, and Members of the Coronavirus Task Force in Press Briefing, Trump White House Archives (Mar. 17, 2020),</i> <a href="https://bit.ly/3sg7eoo">https://bit.ly/3sg7eoo</a> .....	7
<i>Remarks by President Trump, Vice President Pence, and Members of the Coronavirus Task Force in Press Briefing, Trump White House Archives (Mar. 19, 2020),</i> <a href="https://bit.ly/3GRjX4S">https://bit.ly/3GRjX4S</a> .....	7
<i>Secretary Perdue Issues Letters on Meat Packing Expectations, USDA (May 6, 2020),</i> <a href="https://bit.ly/3phv5C2">https://bit.ly/3phv5C2</a> .....	12

Staff Report, Subcomm. on the Coronavirus Crisis, 117th Cong. (May 12, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3Meophb">https://bit.ly/3Meophb</a> .....	14, 15, 33, 36
Kevin Stankiewicz, <i>US households are being mailed ‘President Trump’s Coronavirus Guidelines for America,’</i> CNBC.com (Mar. 27, 2020), <a href="https://cnb.cx/32EgNmo">https://cnb.cx/32EgNmo</a> .....	8
Tex. Governor Greg Abbott, Executive Order GA- 14 (Mar. 31, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3e5pTLt">https://bit.ly/3e5pTLt</a> .....	6
<i>Tyson to temporarily close Iowa pork plant after outbreak,</i> The Associated Press (May 29, 2020), <a href="http://bit.ly/3HaRxWH">http://bit.ly/3HaRxWH</a> .....	33
USDA and FDA, Memorandum of Understanding Between FDA and USDA Regarding the Potential Use of the Defense Production Act with Regard to FDA-Regulated Food During the COVID-19 Pandemic (May 18, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3OHpoIn">https://bit.ly/3OHpoIn</a> .....	13, 28
<i>U.S. Department of Labor’s OSHA and CDC Issue Interim Guidance to Protect Workers in Meatpacking and Processing Industries,</i> OSHA Nat’l News Release (Apr. 26, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3H6RLLl">https://bit.ly/3H6RLLl</a> .....	11
